

FILED

JUL 08 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals File No. 34201-8-III

---

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

---

Frank DeCaro, as personal representative for the ESTATE OF JESSICA  
ALVARADO,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

SPOKANE COUNTY, DOE,

*Defendant-Respondents.*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Matthew C. Albrecht, WSBA No. 36801  
David K. DeWolf, WSBA No. 10875  
ALBRECHT LAW PLLC  
421 W. Riverside Ave., STE 614  
(509) 495-1246

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    In evaluating a motion to set aside a default judgment, the court must exercise its discretion in light of the reason for the defendant’s failure to appear or answer.....	13
1.    In exercising its discretion, a trial court should balance the importance of the principles of finality and justice satisfied by following and enforcing court rules against the general preference for deciding cases on the merits.....	14
2.    Motions to set aside a default should be evaluated by one of two standards, depending upon the reason for the defendant’s failure to appear or answer.....	16
3.    The County admits its neglect was inexcusable; therefore, a strong or virtually conclusive defense must be established.....	19
II.    In this case, the trial court abused its discretion by applying a “prima facie defense” standard to the County’s evidence. ....	20
1.    It is an abuse of discretion to apply the wrong legal standard. ....	20

2. The trial court applied the “prima facie defense” standard to the County’s motion.....	20
III. Employing the “strong or virtually conclusive defense” test, the evidence below would not support setting aside the default judgment .....	21
1. In order to establish a “strong or virtually conclusive” defense, the County was required to establish that the Plaintiff’s claim is meritless.....	21
2. Unless the court considers the plaintiff’s evidence, the distinction will be lost between excusable and inexcusable neglect .....	25
3. “Strong or virtually conclusive” is a single phrase, not an alternative standard .....	26
4. The County failed to provide a “strong or virtually conclusive defense” .....	28
IV. Plaintiff is entitled to an award of compensatory terms of fees and costs for this appeal.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Akhavuz v. Moody*, 178 Wn.App. 526, 315 P.3d 572 (2013) .... 20, 24, 25

*Fowler v. Johnson*, 167 Wn.App. 596, 273 P.3d 1042 (2012)..... 31

*In re Marriage of Littlefield*, 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)..... 13

*Little v. King*, 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007) ..... 13, 14, 16

*Lybbert v. Grant County*, 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000) ..... 16

*Schwarz v. Schwarz*, 192 Wn.App. 180, 368 P.3d 173 (2016) ..... 20

*State v. Hudson*, 150 Wn.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009) ..... 20

*TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.*, 140 Wn.App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)..... passim

*White v. Holm*, 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968)..... 12, 17

**Statutes**

RCW § 4.96.020 ..... 15

**Rules**

CR 55 ..... 30

CR 56 ..... 29

CR 59 ..... 30

CR 60 ..... 13, 30

RAP 18.1 ..... 30
